
 
 

  HRTAC Annual Organizational Meeting│ June 20, 2024 │ Agenda Consent Item 5D 

Agenda Item 5D  
Consent Item  

 
To:  Chair West and the other members of HRTAC 
 
From: Kevin B. Page, Executive Director 
 
Date:   June 20, 2024 
 
Re:  HRTAC 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Updates for the Region’s High 

Priority Projects and the Hampton Roads Regional Transit Fund Update 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Finance Committee recommends that the Commission approve the proposed HRTAC 
2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Updates for the Region’s High Priority Projects and the 
Hampton Roads Regional Transit Fund Update. 
 
Background: 
 
At the April 18, 2024 Commission Meeting, the Commission endorsed the HRTAC 2045 
Long Range Plan of Finance Updates for the Region’s High Priority Projects and the 
Hampton Roads Regional Transit Fund Update and authorized the Executive Director to 
conduct a public hearing on the Proposed HRTAC 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance 
Updates for the Region’s High Priority Projects and the Hampton Roads Regional Transit 
Fund Update.  Following the Commission meeting, VDOT provided an adjusted revenue 
forecast relating to the Hampton Roads Transportation Fund (Hampton Roads Regional 
Transit Fund estimated revenues remained unchanged).   HRTAC’s Financial Advisors, 
Asset Manager, and Executive Director worked to update the endorsed HRTAC Long Range 
Plan of Finance Update for the Region’s High Priority Projects incorporating the updated 
revenue estimate and included the updated information in the public hearing materials 
provided at the June 10, 2024 public hearing.  The modifications to incorporate the 
updated information resulted in an additional $410 million assumed HRTF debt.  The 
Public Hearing was conducted on June 10, 2024 and no one from the public provided 
comments.  At the June 20, 2024 Finance Committee meeting, the Finance Committee 
reviewed the updated revenue estimate and endorsed the HRTAC 2045 Long Range Plan of 
Finance Updates for the Region’s High Priority Projects and the Hampton Roads Regional 
Transit Fund Update and recommended to the Commission for approval. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
Once adopted, the proposed HRTAC 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update represents 
$11,552 million in high priority regional congestion relief projects and $1,007 million in 
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Hampton Roads Regional Transit Fund projects. 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
Motion: The Commission approves the enclosed version of the Proposed HRTAC 2045 Long 
Range Plan of Finance Update for the Region’s High Priority Projects and the Hampton 
Roads Regional Transit Fund. 
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Agenda Item 5D:
2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update for the Region’s High Priority Highway 
Projects  – With Adjusted Revenue Estimate and the Hampton Roads Regional 
Transit Fund
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2045 LRTP – Highway Projects

Six 
Initial 

Projects
HRBT HRELN

I-64/I-264 
Interchange: 

Phase IIIA

I-264/Independence 
Boulevard 

Interchange

I-64/Denbigh 
Boulevard 

Interchange 

Bowers Hill 
Interchange

I-664 Widening 
to College Blvd

I-64/I-464 
Loop 

Ramps 

I-264 
Widening

VA-164 
Widening

VA-168 
Bypass

Inflated Costs ($MM) $1,394 $3,762 $1,289 $482 $207 $262 $771 $1,529 $339 $669 $493 $355

Construction Start Year 2015 2020 2022 2026 2029 2030 2030 2031 2033 2036 2041 2041

Construction End Year 2024 2027 2029 2030 2033 2034 2034 2035 2037 2040 2045 2045

Total YOE Costs ($MM)[1] $11,552 Assumptions:
Funded by ($MM): [1] Inflation costs provided by VDOT or HRTPO

Existing HRTAC HRTF Debt $3,311 [2] Future HRTAC paygo and debt funding depend on revenue availabilities and interest rates at the time of debt issuance
Existing HRTAC Toll Debt $345 [3] $238M assumed in the HRELN financing; pending public hearing results and further developments, 
Existing HRTAC HRTF Paygo $1,494 Bowers Hill Interchange and I-664 Widening to College Blvd may contain managed lanes that produce toll revenues
Future HRTAC HRTF Debt[2] $1,218 [4] $588M existing VDOT and other local funding for the Six Initial Projects and HRBT
Future HRTAC Toll Debt[2], [3] $238 [5] Assume additional $971M SMART SCALE awarded prior to FY 2034 for new projects after HRELN; 
Future HRTAC HRTF Paygo[2] $3,046 I-664 Widening to College Blvd completion in FY 2034 conditioned upon this assumption
VDOT - SMART SCALE [4],[5] $1,559 [6] $164M assumed for HRELN; additional IOEP funding may be available
VDOT - IOEP Funding [6] $164 [7] $93M General Assembly Appropriation for HRELN approved in June 2022;
VDOT - Other Funding [7] $119 assume $26M VDOT Funding for HRELN toll integration costs
IIJA Funding [8] $58 [8] $58M Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act (IIJA) funding assumed for HRELN; 
Total Funding $11,552 additional IIJA funding may be available
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2045 LRTP – Transit Projects 
HRTAC Transit Regional Priority Projects - Proposed 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update

HRRTF Supported 
Projects

O&M Costs1 $815

Capital Costs2,3 $192

Fiscally Constrained Construction 
End Year

2045

Total FV Cost $1,007
Funded by HRRTF Debt $0
Funded by HRRTF Pay-Go $1,007

1. Assume annual O&M costs after FY 2030 same as the FY 2030
2. Assume HRRTF annual revenue grows by 0.5% after the FY 2030 estimate provided by the VA Department of Tax
3. Assume capital project costs are aggregate HRRTF revenues net of O&M costs


Apr 2024 Transit



				HRTAC Transit Regional Priority Projects - Proposed 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update



						HRRTF Supported Projects

				O&M Costs1		$815

				Capital Costs2,3		$192

				Fiscally Constrained Construction End Year		2045

																2021		0				29027153

				Total FV Cost		$1,007										2022		5,730,123				37822912

				Funded by HRRTF Debt		$0										2023		18,669,009				36483305

				Funded by HRRTF Pay-Go		$1,007										2024		25,975,300				37800000

																2025		25,307,000				38200000

				1. Assume annual O&M costs after FY 2030 same as the FY 2030												2026		27,837,700				38800000

				2. Assume HRRTF annual revenue grows by 0.5% after the FY 2030 estimate provided by the VA Department of Tax												2027		30,621,470				39200000

				3. Assume capital project costs are aggregate HRRTF revenues net of O&M costs												2028		33,683,617				39800000

																						40000000

				HRRTF revenues through FY 2030		377,433,370		1006.6868492847				O&M costs through FY 2028						167,824,219				40300000

				2031		40.5015000				2029		35,873,052

				2032		40.7040075				2030		38,204,800

				2033		40.9075275				2031		38,204,800

				2034		41.1120652				2032		38,204,800

				2035		41.3176255				2033		38,204,800

				2036		41.5242136				2034		38,204,800

				2037		41.7318347				2035		38,204,800

				2038		41.9404939				2036		38,204,800

				2039		42.1501963				2037		38,204,800

				2040		42.3609473				2038		38,204,800

				2041		42.5727521				2039		38,204,800

				2042		42.7856158				2040		38,204,800

				2043		42.9995439				2041		38,204,800

				2044		43.2145416				2042		38,204,800

				2045		43.4306143				2043		38,204,800

				2046						2044		38,204,800

				2047						2045		38,204,800























































































































































































March 2023 Transit



				HRTAC Transit Regional Priority Projects - Proposed 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update



						HRRTF Supported Projects

				O&M Costs1		$878

				Capital Costs2,3		$119

				Fiscally Constrained Construction End Year		2045



				Total FV Cost		$997

				Funded by HRRTF Debt		$0

				Funded by HRRTF Pay-Go		$997



				1. Assume annual O&M costs after FY 2028 same as the FY 2028 estimate provided by HRT

				2. Assume HRRTF annual revenue grows by 0.5% after the FY 2030 estimate provided by the VA Department of Tax

				3. Assume capital project costs are aggregate HRRTF revenues net of O&M costs



				HRRTF revenues through FY 2030		376050065		997.4964291571				O&M costs through FY 2028						203027000

				2031		39.999				2029		39721432

				2032		40.198995				2030		39721432

				2033		40.399989975				2031		39721432

				2034		40.6019899249				2032		39721432

				2035		40.8049998745				2033		39721432

				2036		41.0090248739				2034		39721432

				2037		41.2140699982				2035		39721432

				2038		41.4201403482				2036		39721432

				2039		41.62724105				2037		39721432

				2040		41.8353772552				2038		39721432

				2041		42.0445541415				2039		39721432

				2042		42.2547769122				2040		39721432

				2043		42.4660507968				2041		39721432

				2044		42.6783810508				2042		39721432

				2045		42.891772956				2043		39721432

				2046						2044		39721432

				2047						2045		39721432























































































































































































March 2022 Transit



				HRTAC Transit Regional Priority Projects - 2045 LRTP



						HRRTF Supported Projects

				O&M Costs1		$876

				Capital Costs2,3		$167

				Fiscally Constrained Construction End Year		2045



				Total FV Cost		$1,043

				Funded by HRRTF Debt		$0

				Funded by HRRTF Pay-Go		$1,043



				1. Assume annual O&M costs after FY 2028 same as the FY 2028 estimate provided by HRT

				2. Assume HRRTF annual revenue grows by 0.5% after the FY 2028 estimate provided by the Department of Tax

				3. Assume capital project costs are aggregate HRRTF revenues net of O&M costs



				HRRTF revenues through FY 2028		313527153		1042.655970947				O&M costs through FY 2028						200302459

				2029		41.2						39721432

				2030		41.406						39721432

				2031		41.61303						39721432

				2032		41.82109515						39721432

				2033		42.0302006257						39721432

				2034		42.2403516289						39721432

				2035		42.451553387						39721432

				2036		42.663811154						39721432

				2037		42.8771302097						39721432

				2038		43.0915158608						39721432

				2039		43.3069734401						39721432

				2040		43.5235083073						39721432

				2041		43.7411258488						39721432

				2042		43.9598314781						39721432

				2043		44.1796306355						39721432

				2044		44.4005287886						39721432

				2045		44.6225314326						39721432























































































































































































Apr 2024 2045 LRTP



						HRTAC Highway Regional Priority Projects - Proposed 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update

								Six Initial Projects		HRBT		HRELN		I-64/I-264 Interchange: Phase IIIA		I-264/Independence Boulevard Interchange		I-64/Denbigh Boulevard Interchange 		Bowers Hill Interchange		I-664 Widening to College Blvd		I-64/I-464 Loop Ramps 		I-264 Widening		VA-164 Widening		VA-168 Bypass				I-64/Denbigh Boulevard Interchange 

						Inflated Costs ($MM)		$1,394		$3,762		$1,289		$482		$207		$262		$771		$1,529		$339		$669		$493		$355				$261

						Start Year								2032				2026		2027		2028		2030				2039		2039				2026

						Construction End Year		2024		2027		2029		2030		2033		2034		2034		2035		2037		2040		2045		2045				2034



						Total YOE Costs ($MM)[1]		$11,552				Assumptions:

						Funded by ($MM):						[1] Inflation costs provided by VDOT or HRTPO

		$119				Existing HRTAC HRTF Debt		$3,172				[2] Future HRTAC paygo and debt funding depend on revenue availabilities and interest rates at the time of debt issuance

		$0				Existing HRTAC Toll Debt		$345				[3] $210M assumed in the HRELN financing; pending public hearing results and further developments, 

		-$119				Existing HRTAC HRTF Paygo		$1,494				Bowers Hill Interchange and I-664 Widening to College Blvd may contain managed lanes that produce toll revenues

		-$282				Future HRTAC HRTF Debt[2]		$790				[4] $588M existing VDOT and other local funding for the Six Initial Projects and HRBT

		-$33				Future HRTAC Toll Debt[2], [3]		$210				[5] Assume additional $971M SMART SCALE awarded prior to FY 2034 for new projects after HRELN; 

		$388				Future HRTAC HRTF Paygo[2]		$3,641				I-664 Widening to College Blvd completion in FY 2034 conditioned upon this assumption

		$0				VDOT - SMART SCALE [4],[5]		$1,559				[6] $164M assumed for HRELN; additional IOEP funding may be available

		$140				VDOT - IOEP Funding [6]		$164				[7] $93M General Assembly Appropriation for HRELN approved in June 2022;

		-$2				VDOT - Other Funding [7]		$119				assume $26M VDOT Funding for HRELN toll integration costs

		-$66				IIJA Funding [8]		$58				[8] $58M Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act (IIJA) funding assumed for HRELN; 

						Total Funding		$11,552				additional IIJA funding may be available





						HRTF Debt ($mm)						HRTF Paygo ($mm)

						2018a		595				existing								1613

						2019a 		424

						2020a		743

						2021a		911

tc={E89E5996-4E12-4568-8816-943B31C9BB1B}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    assume the defeasance. CAPI release

						2022a		412

						2019/2021 Loan (net)		87

						2023 TIFIA		141

						2023a		139

						2031a		290

						2033a		390

						2038a		110
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assume the defeasance. CAPI release







June 2023 2045 LRTP



						HRTAC Highway Regional Priority Projects - Proposed 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update

								Six Initial Projects		HRBT		HRELN		I-64/I-264 Interchange: Phase IIIA		I-264/Independence Boulevard Interchange		I-64/Denbigh Boulevard Interchange 		Bowers Hill Interchange		I-664 Widening to College Blvd		I-64/I-464 Loop Ramps 		I-264 Widening		VA-164 Widening		VA-168 Bypass				I-64/Denbigh Boulevard Interchange 

						Inflated Costs ($MM)		$1,394		$3,762		$1,313		$478		$207		$261		$771		$1,529		$339		$669		$493		$355				$261

						Start Year								2032				2026		2027		2028		2030				2039		2039				2026

						Construction End Year		2024		2027		2029		2030		2033		2034		2034		2035		2037		2040		2045		2045				2034



						Total YOE Costs ($MM)[1]		$11,571				Assumptions:

						Funded by ($MM):						[1] Inflation costs provided by VDOT or HRTPO

		$119				Existing HRTAC HRTF Debt		$3,172				[2] Future HRTAC paygo and debt funding depend on revenue availabilities and interest rates at the time of debt issuance

		$0				Existing HRTAC Toll Debt		$345				[3] $230M assumed in the HRELN financing; pending public hearing results and further developments, 

		-$119				Existing HRTAC HRTF Paygo		$1,494				Bowers Hill Interchange and I-664 Widening to College Blvd may contain managed lanes that produce toll revenues

		$17				Future HRTAC HRTF Debt[2]		$1,089				[4] $588M existing VDOT and other local funding for the Six Initial Projects and HRBT

		-$13				Future HRTAC Toll Debt[2], [3]		$230				[5] Assume additional $971M SMART SCALE awarded prior to FY 2034 for new projects after HRELN; 

		$86				Future HRTAC HRTF Paygo[2]		$3,339				I-664 Widening to College Blvd completion in FY 2034 conditioned upon this assumption

		$0				VDOT - SMART SCALE [4],[5]		$1,559				[6] $164M assumed for HRELN; additional IOEP funding may be available

		$140				VDOT - IOEP Funding [6]		$164				[7] $93M General Assembly Appropriation for HRELN approved in June 2022;

		$0				VDOT - Other Funding [7]		$121				assume $28M VDOT Funding for HRELN toll integration costs

		-$66				IIJA Funding [8]		$58				[8] $58M Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act (IIJA) funding assumed for HRELN; 

						Total Funding		$11,571				additional IIJA funding may be available





						HRTF Debt ($mm)						HRTF Paygo ($mm)

						2018a		595				existing								1613

						2019a 		424

						2020a		743

						2021a		911

tc={4B9F0D35-0588-47A3-B7A3-2C487CD0161E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    assume the defeasance. CAPI release

						2022a		412

						2019/2021 Loan (net)		87

						2023 TIFIA		135

						2023a		164

						2031a		290

						2033a		390

						2038a		110
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assume the defeasance. CAPI release







Data_March 2023 2045 LRTP 

						June 2022 HRTAC 2045 LRTP						March 2023 HRTAC 2045 LRTP (DRAFT)						VDOT Comments 2/24/23

						Costs		Completion Fiscal Year				Costs		Completion Fiscal Year

				Six Initial Projects		$1,420		2023				$1,394

tc={EC43F8F0-EBF2-4ABC-AC2A-86BEB12A23EC}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    initial total budget $1420 including $10M for 64/264 Interchange III PE; remove that (the PE money is now in the entire project - see cell F16), next reduce by savings of $16.3M		2023		VDOT confirm completion year		NO, please change to 2024.  NOTE: the project completion is planned for 2024. However, there could be additional costs beyond this date dependant upon outstanding claims/court cases.

				HRBT		$3,762		2026				$3,762		2027				Yes, 2027 is correct

				HRELN		$1,117

tc={CF4DC4F1-A70E-4B1C-8414-C13DB6706967}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Based VDOT sheet from 1/25. Added $28M tolling integration; but no 64/464 Loop Ramp at that time		2027				$1,316

tc={08903339-5BD6-4BEA-8B1A-29769FE9D418}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    VDOT estimates on 2/15 of $1,288M (has $181M 464 Loop Ramp), plus $26M toll integration (in the last version too), plus $2.5M Loop Ramp IAR		2028		VDOT confirm completion year 		Yes, 2028 is correct



		Split to two:		I-264/Independence Boulevard Interchange & I-264 Widening		$876		2032

		accelerated		I-264/Independence								$207		2031				NOTE: Based on latest spreadsheet dated 2/23/23, completion is FY2033

		delayed		I-264 Widening								$669		2040		VDOT confirm it is $669, not $665		The $669M figure is correct.  FY 2040 is correct

				Bowers Hill Interchange		$771		2033				$771		2033				FY 2033 is correct

				I-664 Widening to College Blvd		$1,529		2034				$1,529		2034				FY 2034 is correct

				I-64/I-464 Loop Ramps 		$339		2036				$339		2036				Based on latest spreadsheet dated 2/23/23, completion is FY2037

		accelerated		I-64/I-264 Interchange: Phase IIIA		$525		2039				$438

tc={71B4727B-86FD-492F-A156-F77C6C3D976E}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    $431 is HRTAC (include the $7.5M PE)		2029				Based on latest spreadsheet dated 2/23/23, completion is FY2030

		accelerated		I-64/Denbigh Boulevard Interchange Project		$219		2040				$261

tc={023F7E54-5080-4148-8C21-4D4F67352EEC}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    $188M is hrtac		

tc={EC43F8F0-EBF2-4ABC-AC2A-86BEB12A23EC}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    initial total budget $1420 including $10M for 64/264 Interchange III PE; remove that (the PE money is now in the entire project - see cell F16), next reduce by savings of $16.3M		

tc={CF4DC4F1-A70E-4B1C-8414-C13DB6706967}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Based VDOT sheet from 1/25. Added $28M tolling integration; but no 64/464 Loop Ramp at that time						

tc={08903339-5BD6-4BEA-8B1A-29769FE9D418}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    VDOT estimates on 2/15 of $1,288M (has $181M 464 Loop Ramp), plus $26M toll integration (in the last version too), plus $2.5M Loop Ramp IAR		2033				Based on latest spreadsheet dated 2/23/23, completion is FY2034

				VA-164 Widening		$493		2045				$493		2045				FY 2045 is correct

				VA-168 Bypass		$355		2045				$355		2045				FY 2045 is correct

				Projects post HREL finishing by 2035		$3,176						$3,206

				GRAND TOTAL		$11,406						$11,534

initial total budget $1420 including $10M for 64/264 Interchange III PE; remove that (the PE money is now in the entire project - see cell F16), next reduce by savings of $16.3M



Based VDOT sheet from 1/25. Added $28M tolling integration; but no 64/464 Loop Ramp at that time



VDOT estimates on 2/15 of $1,288M (has $181M 464 Loop Ramp), plus $26M toll integration (in the last version too), plus $2.5M Loop Ramp IAR



$431 is HRTAC (include the $7.5M PE)



$188M is hrtac







June 2022 2045 LRTP



				HRTAC Highway Regional Priority Projects - Proposed 2045 Long Range Plan of Finance Update

						Six Initial Projects		HRBT		HRELN		I-264/Independence Boulevard Interchange & I-264 Widening		Bowers Hill Interchange		I-664 Widening to College Blvd		I-64/I-464 Loop Ramps 		I-64/I-264 Interchange: Phase IIIA		I-64/Denbigh Boulevard Interchange Project		VA-164 Widening		VA-168 Bypass

				Inflated Costs ($MM)		$1,420		$3,762		$1,117		$876		$771		$1,529		$339		$525		$219		$493		$355

				Start Year								2026		2027		2028		2030		2032		2034		2039		2039

				Construction End Year		2023		2026		2027		2032		2033		2034		2036		2039		2040		2045		2045



				Total YOE Costs ($MM)[1]		$11,406				Assumptions:

				Funded by ($MM):						[1] Inflation costs provided by VDOT or HRTPO

				Existing HRTAC HRTF Debt		$3,053				[2] Future HRTAC paygo and debt funding depend on revenue availabilities and interest rates at the time of debt issuance

				Existing HRTAC Toll Debt		$345				[3] $243M assumed in the HRELN financing; pending public hearing results and further developments, 

				Existing HRTAC HRTF Paygo		$1,613				Bowers Hill Interchange and I-664 Widening to College Blvd may contain managed lanes that produce toll revenues

				Future HRTAC HRTF Debt[2]		$1,072				[4] $588M existing VDOT and other local funding for the Six Initial Projects and HRBT

				Future HRTAC Toll Debt[2], [3]		$243				[5] Assume additional $971M SMART SCALE awarded prior to FY 2034 for new projects after HRELN; 

				Future HRTAC HRTF Paygo[2]		$3,252				I-664 Widening to College Blvd completion in FY 2034 conditioned upon this assumption

				VDOT - SMART SCALE [4],[5]		$1,559				[6] $24M assumed for HRELN; additional IOEP funding may be available

				VDOT - IOEP Funding [6]		$24				[7] $93M General Assembly Appropriation for HRELN approved in June 2022;

				VDOT - Other Funding [7]		$121				assume $28M VDOT Funding for HRELN toll integration costs

				IIJA Funding [8]		$124				[8] $124M Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act (IIJA) funding assumed for HRELN; 

				Total Funding		$11,406				additional IIJA funding may be available





				HRTF Debt ($mm)						HRTF Paygo ($mm)

				2018a		595				existing		1613

				2019a 		424

				2020a		743

				2021a		792

				2022a		412

				2019/2021 Loan (net)		87

				2023a		182

				2031a		390

				2033a		390

				2038a		110



















































































































































































































































www.hrtac.org

THANK YOU




